- TreadwellXRollo

6 May 2002
Project 3212.02

Opus West Corporation

¢/o Jon K. Wactor, Esq.

Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps, LLP
121 Spear Street, Suite 200

San Francisco, California 94105

Subject:  Closure Plan Addendum
Ryerson-Tull Steel Property
1465 65™ Street .
Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Wactor:

Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. presents this addendum to our Closure Plan for the Ryerson-Tull Steel
facility at 1465 65™ Street in Emeryville, California ("site™). Figures 1 and 2, attached, present the
site location and plan. This addendum includes results of groundwater monitoring recently
completed at the site as requested by the City of Emeryville's consultant (City) and the Alameda
County Environmental Health Services (County). This work was completed as outlined in our
proposals dated 17 April 2002. Previously, SECOR completed a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment dated 9 November 2001 and we completed 2 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment,
dated 21 January 2002, and a Closure Plan for the site, dated 26 March 2002. To verify that volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) concentrations in groundwater beneath the site have stabilized or are
decreasing, we collected an additional round of groundwater samples from the site wells for
chemical analysis. A summary of the groundwater monitoring activities follows.

Groundwater Sampling and Analysis

On 25 Aprit 2002, groundwater samples were collected from the six existing monitoring wells,
RMW-1 through RMW-3 and MW-2 through MW-4, for chemical analysis. A duplicate sample was
collected from well MW-4 and a trip blank was prepared for laboratory analysis as quality assurance
and quality control samples. Prior to sampling the wells, the water level was measured in each well,
and three equivalent casing volumes of groundwater were pumped from the well. A groundwater
sample was then collected by lowering a disposable bailer into the well. The groundwater samples
were decanted into the appropriate sample containers prepared and provided by the contracted
analytical laboratory. The sample containers were then labeled and immediately placed in an ice-
cooled chest for delivery under chain-of-custody procedures to McCambell Analytical, Inc.
(McCambell), a California Department of Health Services-certified laboratory in Pacheco, California.

Prior to each purging and sampling interval, the equipment were cleaned with a detergent
solution and rinsed with distilled water. The decontamination rinsate and purged groundwater
were contained in a labeled 55-gallon drum and stored on site.

All the groundwater samples and trip blank were analyzed for VOCs by EPA method 8010. The
samples collected from wells RMW-1 through RMW-3 were also analyzed for benzene, toluene,
ethyl benzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020, and
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total extractable petrolenm hydrocarbons (TEPH) by EPA Method 8015M. The groundwater
sample from well MW-2 was also analyzed for MTBE as an upgradient monitoring location.

Resulis

The depth to groundwater in the six site monitoring wells was measured at 3.72 to 6.32 feet
below the top of the well casing on 25 April 2002. Based on these measurements, groundwater
was calculated to flow west-southwest. A summary of the monitoring well historic water level
measurements is presented on Table 1, attached.

The laboratory analytical results are presented in Tables 2a and 2b and in the laboratory
analytical report attached fo this letter. Several VOCs were detected in the groundwater samples
from all the wells, except MW-3. These VOCs and respective maximum detected concentration
include: 1 2-—dmhlomethane at 1.2 micrograms per liter (ug/L), cis 1,1-dichloroethene (DCE) at
24 ug/L, trans 1,2-DCE at 18 ug/L, trichloroethene (TCE) at 44 ug/L, and viny} chloride at

2.2 ug/L.. VOCs were not detected in the irip blank.

BTEX and MTBE were not detected in any of the samples analyzed for these compounds.
TEPH as diesel/oil were detected in the samples from wells RMW-1 and RMW-3 at
concentrations up to 9,700 ug/L.

Discussion

Since the previous round of groundwater sampling (19 December 2001), the groundwater elevation
has lowered approximately 0.5 to 3.0 feet. The VOCs detected are the same compounds detected
during previous sampling events at similar concentrations. No individual VOC was detected at a
concentration greater than previously detected. Detected VOC concentrations have stabilized and/or
decreased during the groundwater-monitoring period that started in 1993. Furthermore, these recent
data would not change the results of our risk evaluation, presented in the Closure Plan, _which
identified risk levels below regulatory accepted levels for future site occupants. Therefore, we
conclude that additional environmental investigations are not necessary and recommend that the
mitigative measures outlined in the Closure Plan be implemented for site development.

If you have any questions or comments, please call.

Sincerely yours,

TREADWELL & ROLLO, INC. K
\) /& Y
Jeffrey F Lu low, R.G. Philip G. Smith, RE.A.1I
Senior Project Manager Principal Geologist
32120211.JFL

Attachment

cc: Susan Colman — City of Emeryvilie



Table 1
Gronndwater Elevation
Gronndwater Monitoring Wells
1465 65th Street
Emeryville, California

Date Top of Casin Groundwater
Well ID Measured Elevation : Depth to Water Elevation
(Ft MSL) (Ft BTOC) (FtMSL)
MW-2 3/24/95 19.45 3.03 16.42
7795 19.45 4.20 15.25
12/17/01 19.45 3.49 15.96
4/25/02 19.45 3.98 1547
MW-3 3/24/95 15.24 272 12.52
7/7/95 15.24 6.22 9.02
12/17/01 15.24 3.26 11.98
4/25/02 15.24 6.32 892
MW-4 3/6/95 14.02
3724195 14.02 4.57 945
TH95 14.02 5.77F 8.25
123704 14.02 S5.02 2.00
4725102 14.02 5.84 8.18
RMW-1 8/11/93 14.38 4.87 9.51
9/14/93 14.38 4.94 9.44
11/2/93 14,38 513 9.25
11/24/93 14.38 5.07 9.31
3124195 14.38 3.61 10.77
71195 14.38 4.18 1020
12/17/01 14.38 4.0 10.38
4/25/02 14.38 4.51 0.87
RMW-2 8/11/93 14.55 4.64 9.91
9/14/93 14.55 4.64 9.91
11/2/93 14.55 4.85 9.70
11/24/93 14.55 4.84 9.71
3/24/95 14.55 335 11.20
77195 14.55 3.70 10.85
12/17/01 14.55 3.78 10.77
4125102 14 55 4.76 10.29
RMW-3 8/11/93 14.15
9/14/93 14.15 A.25% 9.90
11/2/93 14.15 4.5%% 9.62
11/24/93 14.15 4.35% 5.80
3/24/95 14.15 2.95 11.20
7195 14.15 3.70 10.45
12/17/01 14.15 3.34%* 10.81
4725102 14.15 3.72%* 1043
Hoteg

FtBTOC = feet below top of casing

Ft MSL = feet above mean sea level as referenced in the 1995 EKI report

NM = Not measured

Depth to water data for all dates except 12/17/01 and 4/25/02 by EKI and summarized in their 1995 report
* = Corrected depth to water measurement made by HETI due to separate product rhase on the water table

** = Heavy Petroleum Hydrocarben sheen observed on the groundwater purged from the well
and/or on the laboratory sample

3212021 1-tables xIs Page 1 of | May 2002



Table 2a
Groundwater Monitoring Well Analytical Results
By Others and Treadwell Rolle

TPH and BTEX
1465 65th Street
Emeryville, Califonia
s Metals EPA 6000 Series
ample Ethyl- Totai TEPH as | TEPI as
b} le ID
ample Date TPHg TPPH MTBE Benzene Toluene benzene | Xylenes TPHd Diesel | Motor OMt TEPH Arsenic Lead Chrominn
RMW-1 8/11/93 - - - <(.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 - - = — - -
9/14/93 - — - —~ - - - - - - - - - -
11/2/93 o - - - = - - — - - - - - -
11/24/03 87 - - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - -
3724195 - <50 - <0,5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - 210 <5 <5 <10
12/19/01 - - - <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 - (314 <250 - = - -
RMW-1GWDUP 12/19/01 -~ - - <05 8.0 <0.5 0.5 - 80g 280 -— — - -
4/25/02 - w— <5 <{0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 190g 1,200 - - — -
RMW-2 8/11/93 - - - 1.3 <(0.5 <0.5 0.59 <50 - - — - — -
9/14/93 - -~ ~ - - —~ - - - - - - - -
11/2/93 - - - - - - - - - - - - -~ =
11/24/93 50 — - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - — — ~ — - -
3/24/95 - <50 - <05 <(.5 <0.§ <0.5 - - - 150 7.6 <3 <10
12/18/01 - - - <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 <250 - - - -
4725102 - - <5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <50 <250 - -— - -~
RMW-3 8/11/92 NS: Floating free-phass hydrocacbons 0.01 feet
9/14/93 NS: Floating free-phase hydrocarbons 0,02 feet
117293 NS: Floating free-phags hydrocarbons 0.04 feet
11/24/93 NS: Floating free-phese hydrocarbons .02 feey
3427195 - 11,000 - <10 <10 <10 <10 .~ - - 97,000 <5 <5 <10
12/18/01 - - - <05 <{.5 <035 1.4 - - - - - P -
412502 - - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <i).5 - 9700b;&h 5,000 - - - -
3212021 1-tables x1s Page 1 of 2 May 2002



Table 2a
Groundwater Monitoring Well Aralytical Resuits
By Others and Treadwell Rollo

TPH and BTEX
1465 65th Street
Emeryville, Califonia
. Metals EPA 6000 Sexies
Sample Ethyl- Total TEPH as | TEPH as
Sample ID Date TPHg TPPH MTBE Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHA Diesel |} Motor Ol TEPH J— Lead Chmmian
MW-2 3/23/95 - 71 - <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — - 261} <5 <5 <10
12/17/01 - - - (.8 <{.5 <0.5 <0,5 - <50 <250 - - - ~
4125102 - - <5 - - - -
MW-3 3/23/95 - <50 - <05 <0.5 <{).5 <{).5 - e - 150 13 <5 <10
12/17/01 — - - <0.5 <.5 <05 <B.5 - <50 <250 ~ - - -
/25702 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mw-4 3/23/9% - <,’E’—_ - <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - 190 <5 <5 <10
12/19/01 - - - <2.5 <15 <25 <2.5 - <50 <250 — - - -
4/25/02 - - - - - - - - - - - - — -
FB-GW 12/19/01 - -~ - <}.5 0.5 <B.5 <05 - <50 <250 ~ - - -
TRIP BLANK 4/25/02 - e <5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - — - -
Tndoor AT Cancer-Based RBSL 2001 NA NA NA 58EHI NC NC TG NA NA NA NA NV NV NV
“Tndoor AT Noncancer-Based RBSL 2001 NA NA NA NA 3 3EA05 so1] 1.7E+05 501]1.6E+03 S0 NA NA NA NA NV NV NV

HMotes

All results are reported in mecrograms per hter {ugfL)

<0 5 pr NI = not detected at or above the mdicated laboratory reporting limit

Bold indicates defection above laboratory reporting limit

- = Not Analyred

NS = Not Sampied

FB-GW = Ficid Blank of Distilled Water

RMW-1GWDUP = Duplicate Groundwater sample from well RMW-1

TPHp = Total Petreleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA Method 8015

TOPL{ = Total Purgeable Petrolcum Hydrocarbons

TEPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel by EPA Method 8015

TEPH = Total Lxtractable Petroieum Hydrocarbons

NA = not applicable

NC = noncarcinogen

NV = not volatile

RABSL = Residential Scenano Risk-Based Screcnng Level for Fine-Gralned Soil (RWQCE 2001)
sal = Solubility threshold {the calcuiated RBSL exceeds the solubility threshold of the chemical}
I'&R data collected on 18 an 19 Decermber 2001

Soutce Frnal Site Investigahon Report for the 64th and 65th Street Properties, Emeryville, California, EKI, 5 September 1995,
b = diesel range compounds are sigruficant; no recognizable pattem

g = ol range compounds are sigarficant '

h = lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present

3212021 1-tables s Page 2 of 2 May 2002



Table 2b
Groundwater Monitoring Well Analytical Results

By Others and Treadwell Rollo
VOC and PAH
1465 65th Street
Emeryville, Cailfornia
PAHs
Sample ID cls-t,2+ | tesusa12e Viny) | Bis{2-cthythesyl) | AM Other
Date -DCA ] -
1 1-DCA | LEDCE | Cpep | U peg | TCE | ntoride | phthatate PAH:
RMW-1 WAl | <12 14 ) 16 0 | B <25 ™D ND
121501_| _<0.5 1.3 1.5 17 35 31 <0.5 = -
RMW-1GWDUP 1200 | <05 20 13 13 B3| a8 <03 = -
25702 <t 1.2 <1 (X3 6.3 ) <1 — -
el e S
RMW-2 3724195 0.5 0.56 <0.5 12 3.4 26 < ND ND
T7e01 | <03 15 <05 33 Fr 27 <05 - =
2725702 <1 1.2 <t 55 18 21 <] - -
) 3205 11 <0.5 14 25 22 36 7 ND ND
12/18/01 12 <0,5 <D.5 20 28 12 2.4 340 ND
25702 <l <1 < [ it [ 23 - -
MW W25 ) <12 <12 <12 60 45 1.5 <2,5 ND ND
12/1701 «<}.5 <0.5 <05 12 .99 <0.5 <05 - -~
4725102 <0.§ <05 <05 5.6 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
MOW-3 oRs | <0 ) 0.4 0.5 <0.5 <0, <L0 D ND
AT | <035 <A, X <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —
4725/02 <03 <9, <0.3 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
MW 3133095 <12 <i2 <12 28 16 54 <2.5 ND ND
127001 | <25 23 <2.5 29 12 37 <5 - —
4125002 <l <1 <l 23 14 41 <} -~ -
Mw-4D 35708 <1 <} <] 24 i4 44 <] fd -
FB-GW 121901 | <05 <0,5 <0.5 <05 @5 <05 <0.5 - -
TRIF BLANK 4725502 <] <} <] <] <1 <I <] - -
Tndoor Alr Concer-Bused RBSL | 3001 | 3 245+04 | 4.70E+04 | _ NC* NC I EE T TATEA0Z NV NV
“Indcor AT Noncancer-Based RBOL | 2001 | LS4E+06 | NA NA__| L20E+05 | 1 S0E#05 | NA NA Y NV

Hotes

Al resulis are reported In micrograms per lter (ug/L)

<0,% and N » Not detegted at or above the indicated leboratory reporting limit

Hold indi Jetection sbove ot y reporting limit

RMW-1GWDUP = Dupleate Groundwater Sample from RMW-1

MW-4D = Duplicate Groundwater Sample from MW-4

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

DCA = Dichloroothane

DCE = Dichloroethene

TCE = Trichloroethene

PAH = Polyeyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

P4 Hs determined by EPA method 8270 by Treadwell & Rollo for 2001 sumpling eveat

NA = not applicable

NC = poncarcinogen

NV = pot volatile

RESL # Residentlal § io Risk-Based § ing Lavel for Fine-Grained Soil (RWQCH 2001)

* 1,1.DCE is clgssified by the U.S.E.P.A. 21 a Class € carcinogen. According to $, DiZio of the Califomia Department of Toxic Substances {DTSC), the State of
Cahfornia, Department of Health Services Office of Drinking Water regulates i,1-DCE as a non-carcinogen for setting the Maximum Contasinant Level (MCL)
Thetefore, 1,1,-DCE was evaiuated us a inog

Treadwell & Rollo data was collected on 18 and 19 Decamber 2001

Source: Final Site Investigation Report for the 64th and 65th Strect Properties, Emeryville, Califurnis, EKL, $ Septomber 1995
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é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenoe South, #D7. Pacheco, CA 545535560

http:fwww.mccampbellcom E-mail: nain@isnecarmpbell.com

Telephone : 915-798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1622

Treadwell & Rollo Client Project (D: #3212.02 Date Sampled: (4/25/02
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300 Date Received: 04/26/02
Client Contact: Jeff Ludlow Date Extracted: 04/29/02-05/01/02
San Francisco, CA 94111 -
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/29/02-05/01/02
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SWS021B/3015Cm Work Orler: 0204445
Lab ID I Cliem ID Matrix TPH(g) MIBE Benzene § Toluene [Ethyvibenzent| Xylemes | DF | %SS
002B MW.2 w — ND S e - - - 102
005D RMW-2 W - ND N 3 ND NO ND -
. 0068 RMW-1 w - ND ND ND ND ND -4
0078 | RMW-3 w - ND ND ND ND ND il
RN o « . —— it - H -
008A ‘Trip Blank w - ND ND ND ND . ND 110
Reporting Limit for DF=1; W 50 $ 0.5 05 0SS i 05 ug/L
ND means not detected at or - - VT —
above the reporting fmit S 1 005 | 0005 0005 | 0005 0.005 mg/Ks

DF = dilution lactor.

# cluttered chromatogram, sample peak coelutes with surrogale peak.

*water and vapor samples arc reported in ugfL, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ugfwipe, and TCLP extrscts in ug/L.

+The tallowing dascrptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory i nature and McCampbell Analylical is not responsible fur their mterpretaton. a)
unmaodified or weakly modified gasoling is significant; b) hezvier gasalime range cormpounds sre significant{aged gasoline?), <) fighter gasotine range
compounds (the mast mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicaily
altered gasoline?; &) TPH pattem that docs not appear to be denved from gasohine (stoddand solvent), f) one w 4 few rsolated non-target peaks present;
g) strungly zged gasohne ot diesel range compounds are sigmificant; h) hghter than water immiseble sheen/product is present, 1} hguid sample that
coniains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; 3) no recogmzable pattern

DHS Cemtfication No, 1644

g Edward Hamulton, Lab Duector
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! 110 2nd Avenuc Sobtt, ND7, Pachecn, CA 945535560

é McCampbell Analyticat Inc. { Telephone . 925-798-1620  Fax : 925.798-1622
. hatp:Fworwe.mecorapbellcom E-mail: mainddmecampbedl.com

Treadwell & Rollo Clicnt Project ID: #3212.02 Date Sampled: 04/25/02
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300 Daic Received: 04/26/02
Client Contact Jeff Ludlow Date Extracted: 04/26/02
San Francisco, CA 94711 _
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/27/02-05/01/02
Diesel (C190-23) and Oil (C18+) Range Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Oil*

Extraction method: SW3510C Analytical methods: SW8015C Work Order: 0204445
Lab D Client ID Mamix TPH(d) TPH(mo) DF % S8
605C RMW-2 W ND ND 1 919
006C RMW-] W 190.g 1200 1 101
001C RMW-3 w 9700,b.g.h 3000 i 101

Wit i —rrrwra——— b — ———
f— ————— —

Reporting Limit for DF =1; w ! 50 250
ND means not detected at or : R e —
above the reporting limit s NA NA

* water and vapor sarpies are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ugfwipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP/ ST1.C / SPLP extracts in
ugil.

# cluttered chromatbgram resuiting in cogluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; sufrogate peak is on elevated bascline, of; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following deseriptions of the TPH chromawggram are cursory W nature and MeCamphell Analytical is not responsihle for thew interpretation a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel 15 sigmlicant; b) diesel range compounds are sigmlicant; no recogmizable pattern, ¢) aged diescl” is significant),
dj gasohne range compounds arc significant; ) unknown medium hoiling point pattern that does not appear to be denved rom diesel, None loa few
1solated peaks present, g) ot tange compounds are significanl; h) lighler than water immmscible sheen/product 1s present, 1) hgud sample that contasns
greater than ~2 vol. % scdhmeny, k) kerosene/kerosene range, i) punker oil, m) fuel o1l, n) stoddard solvent

DHS Certification No. 1644 . J Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachaco, CA 94553-5360
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-198-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
hitip:fwerw mecampbeil.com E-mail: mam@mocampbell.com
Treadwell & Rollo Client Project ID: #3212.02 Date Sampled: 04/25/02
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300 Date Received: 04/26/02
Client Contact: Jeff Ludlow Date Extracted: (4/29/02-05/01/02
San Franeisco, CA 94111
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/29/02-05/01/02 .
Halogenated Volatile Organics by GC-ELCD (8010 Basic Target List)
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8021B Work Order: 5204445
Lab D | 0204445-005A ! 0204445-002A  0204445-003A | 0204445-004A N
ClientiD |~ MW:3 " Mw2 T Mwe Mw-4p~ | Reportige Limit for
Matrix W Y w : W W
DF 1 g _ 2 3 S W
Compouond Concentration ug’kg pgl.
Bromedichloromethanc _.._ND | ND ND<1 | ND< _NA 0.5
Bromoform ND ND WDl | WD« NA_ 0.5
| Bromomethane ND | ND [ ND< ND<i NA_ | 05
Carbon Tetrachloride _ ND : ND ; ND<I ND<| | Na 05
Chicrobenzene - ND ND | no<1 ND<1 "~ NA 0.5
Chioroethanc ND ND___ ' ND<I | ~p<i NA 0.5
2-Chlorocthyl vinyl cther _ ND ND ND<1 : ND<1 NA 0.5
Chioroform ND : ND ND<l1 | ND<! NA 0.5
| Chloromethane. ND ND ND<I | ND<t NA 0.5
| Dibromochloromethane ' ND ND ND<l ND<1 T ONA 0.5
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND<{ ND<I NA 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene k ND ND ND<l ND<1 NA 05
[ 1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND , ND [ Nb<l [ ND<I NA 05
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND i ND : ND<t ND<I___ NA 0.5
| 1.1-Dichloroethane . ND ND ND<1 l ND<1 | NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND i ND ND<I ' ND<t T NA 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1 ND T ND<L ND<I . NA 05
 cis-1 2-Dichlorocthene _ ND 56 | 23 | 4 NA 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene ____ND ND ) i4 ) 14 NA 0.5
1.2-Dichloropropane ND ND I ND<] ND<1 NA, 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene - ND ND ND<1 | ND<1 | NA 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropenc ] ND ND ND<1 i ND<1 i NA 05 |
Mcthylene chloride ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<20 |  ND<Z0 NA 0.5
1,1.2,3-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND<1 ! ND<I NA, 05
Tetrachloroethene _ ND<IO .~ ND<I0 | ND<2O ND<20 NA 05
1,1,1-Trichlaroethanc ND | ND : ND<1 , ND<} NA 05
1,4,2-Trichloroettane ND i ND ND<1 | ND<] NA 0.5
Trichloroethene ND | ND 42 44 NA 0.5 |
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND ND<i | —wn< NA 0.8
‘Winyl Chloride ND ND ND<1 ND<I NA 0.5
i ) Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%8S 982 wr ] 101 106
Comments ) i .
* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported i ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg. wipe samples m ug/wipe
Reporting limut for DF = 1, water TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND=0 Sug/l; soils and shudges, ND<Sug/kg, wipes, ND<0 2ughsipe
NI means not detected above the reporting Himat, N/A mesns analyte not applicable to this analysis
{h} a Tighter than water immistible sheen‘product is present, (1) iquid sample that conlarns greater than -2 vol % ‘iedl;ﬂent, (1) sample diluted due 1w
high organic content

DHS Certificetion No 1644 D{;’_ Edward Tamilton, Lab Director
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é McCampbell Analytical inc. uondem:cggg?%:g}zbh;hzbg;?g?ﬁm
hipiwww.mecanmpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
Treadwell & Rollo Client Project ID: #3212.02 Date Sampled: 04/25/02
555 Montgornery St., Suite 1300 Date Received: 04/26/02
Client Contact: Jeff Ludlow Date Extracted: 04/29/02-05/01/02
San Francisco, CA 94111
Client PO: Date Analyzed: 04/29/02-05/01/02
@_ s —
Halogenated Volatile Organics by GC-ELCD (8010 Basic Target List)
Extaction Method: SW50308 Amalytical Method: SWE021B Work Onder: 6204445
Lab D | 0204445-005A | 0204445-006A  0204445-007A & 02044435-008A o
ThetiD] RMW-2 | RMW-l  RMW-3 | TripBlank | ePOTRELmir
Marrix w : W R
DF 2 : 2 2 _ 1 S W
Compound Concentration ug'kg Hg/L
Bromdichloromethane ND<! ! ND<1 'ND<1 ND NA 0.5
Bromoform ND<lI ! ND<1 ©OND<l ND NA 0.5
Bromomethane ND<i j ND<1 ND<I ND NA 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<} i ND<I ND<i ND | NA 0.5
Chlorobenzene o | ND<l i ND<l ND<I ND | NA 0.5
| Chioroethane . ND<i : ND<! _ND<! ND ©NA 0.5
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether WD<I__ . ND<l ND<I__ | WD NA 0.5
Chlorsform ND<| i ND<1 ~ ND<1 ND NA 0.5
Chloromethane ND<t | ND<I ND<1 ND 1 NA 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND<1 ND<] ND< 1T ND NA 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<! ND<I ND<1 ND NA 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene CND<T__ ND<1 TN ND NA 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene T mpa ND<1 Bl ND NA 0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<L ND<I ND<] ND NA 0.5
L)-Dichlorocthane ND<1 ND<1 ND<t |  ND NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethanc 12 12 ND<] : ND NA 0.5
1,1-Dichlorocthene ND<t ND<1 ND<IG ND NA 05
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 59 | BR 16 ND __NA 05
wans-1,2-Dichlorocthene 28 63 18 _'ND _NA 0.5
12-Dichloroprepane | ND<t NO<I NU<i ] ND “NA 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichtoropropene ND<1 ND<i ND<I : D | 'NA 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene | ND<I ND<1 ND<1 ND NA 05
Methylene chloride ND<2.0 |  ND<20 _ ND<20 ND<{ 0 NA 0.5
1,1.2.2-Tetrachtorosthane R ND<l ND<I ND<1 ND NA 0.5
Tetrachloroethene - ND<20 | ND<20 ND<26 | wp<i0 | NA 05
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<1 ND<1 ND<l - ND NA 0.5
1,1,2-Trichlorcethanc ND<1 ND<1 ; ND<] ' ND NA 0.5
Trichiorocthene - 21 23 42 ND Na | 05
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<I Np<l | ND<) ND_ TNA_ ' 05
Viny! Chloride o ND<i ND<1 2.2 ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%88 103 97.8 ; 101 963 I
Comments i | .
* walter and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLF extracts 2re reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg  wipe samples in Lg/wipe
Reporting limit for DF = |, water/ TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND<0 Sug/l., sorls and sludges, ND<3ug’kg, wipes, ND<0 2ugrwipe
ND means not detected above the reporting hinut, N/A means analyte noc applicable to this analysis
{h) a ighter than water rmiscible sheensproduct is present, (1) higuid sample thel contaims greater then ~2 vol % sediment, () sampie diluted duc to
high organic centent

DHS Certification No. 1644 W) P 'Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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TreadwelkRollo

Enwronmental and Geotechnical Consultant

CHAIN OF Lu37ODY RECORD

Page ___of

P

Ko« R 555 Montgomery Strust, Suite 1300, San Francisco, CA 34111 Ph: 415-055.9040 / Fax: 415-355-9041
2 Theatre Square, Suite 218, Orinda CA $4563 Ph: 925-251-4980 / Fax: 9252534385

Yeliow Copy - Laboratory . Pink Copy - Field

- N> _IEs01 14th Street, 3rd Floor, Oakland, GA $4612 Ph: 510-874-4500 / Fax: $10-874-4507
Site Name: b ef*-*-JOn |(4\k - f,wuv;u.g o~
Job Number. VR O - R sgAnalysis; Requested 23 5iti
Project ManageriContact: \e_(:c \_,w\\g W) :?G -
Samplers: 550 ek LA ST o
Recorder (Signature Required): o 5 No. Corntalners: % @ Lt if 3
B e ﬁ*?\_,xg-_. 5
Matehi .?&‘P tive| ;-..; 5 5
e 2l sl B 3 AR 3w B
“iField:Sam gg'” %m-iog ‘n')?_ Cat -
ldnnzlﬂca‘:lorﬁ: ;o, o5 ?% 2 g‘ B :‘i'z‘ 2 Eps': ‘L;% 2
FMW -3 [Ylaglnl 1240 N
F1 MW ol T IEYSS i |4 ba
Iaw-4_ Mbgea] 1519 MEEHERER
o My -HD  [Hias]hy 1516 Wi
HEMW-D ﬂ[aﬂojlb\lo XE M T el DN X
5| RtAm—y
FlLaw -1 (4l \ VO % 4 X Ry A
+ P\wwc 3 1A8e 1155 ] (45 e o X
1Py |35 Jo 4 MRS
1
p )4)7;
Relinqushied by (Sgnature} Date —{Redetved by: (Signa! Date Time
‘ ibefox [Fo15— Sof /o8
|Received by: (Signature) {Date Time
CHgfod T4/ -
Data Tima /%ﬁ by Ldbuﬁttum) Oat
Sent to Laboratory {(Name): | method of Shipment DLab courier
Laboratory Comments/Notes: [pane CameaE_]pm. Courier (Co. Name)
Whita Copy - Original | coc Number: 00214 3 '
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Page 8/6

6:03PM;

May-1-02

825 798 48612;

1

1 925 798 4612

'ent By: McCamphbell Analytical, Inc.;

McCampbell Analytical Inc. GHAIH_nF_c“STnnv nicnnn Page 1 of
110 Second Avenue South, #037
Pacheca, A $4553- 5500
(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0204445
Glient
Treadwell & Roflo TEL: (415) 955-9040
555 Montgomery St , Suite 1300 FAX: (415) 955-9041
San Francisca, CA 94111 ProjectNo:  #3212.02
PO: 26—Apr-02
o RequestedTests
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Bottle  SW3015C SWan21i8 80218/8015 L
0204445-001 MW- water ' '4/25/02 1240:00 PM A -
0204245-002 MW-2 Water 4/26/02 1:55:00 PM . - A B i —
0204445-003 MW-4 Water 42502 319:00PM | ] A o e
0204445-004 MW-4D Water 3/26/02 3:19:00 PM o A g
0204245005 RMW-2 Water 4/2502 4:48:00 PM c A B -
0204445-006 R Waler 4250251000 PM c A B _
0204445-007 RMW-3  Water 4/25/02 5:55:00 PM c A B )
(:204445-008 Tnp Blank " Water - 4J25/02 ’ A A ]
Camments:
"' Date/Time - -- Date/Time
Relinquished hy: Received by:
Relinquished by: Received by: . T T
! Reiinquishcd by: . Received byo :

|

NOTE Sarmples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other amangements are made. Hazardous samples will be refumed to dient or disposed of at client expense

Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-SoilJar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other



